provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

- (12) The licensing official shall have full power to employ such examiners or clerks to assist the licensing official as may be from time to time found by him to be necessary and fix their compensation.
- (13) This section shall not apply to any person, copartnership or corporation doing business under chapter 214 of the statutes, or under any law of this state or of the United States relating to banks, trust companies, credit unions, building and loan associations, or licensed pawnbrokers.
- (14) If any subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this section is for any reason held to be unconstitutional such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this section. Any section of the Wisconsin statutes inconsistent with the provisions of this section is hereby repealed.
- (20.53) (1b) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on behalf of the state banking department, pursuant to the provisions of section 115.05 of the statutes, shall be paid within one week into the state treasury and are reappropriated to the state banking department for the execution of its functions.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1929.

No. 484, S.]

[Published August 22, 1929.

## CHAPTER 409.

AN ACT consenting to the acquisition by the United States of land or water, or both, within the State of Wisconsin for migratory bird reservations authorized by act of Congress of February 18, 1929.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Consent of the State of Wisconsin is given to the acquisition by the United States by purchase, gift, devise, or lease

of such areas of land or water, or of land and water, in Wisconsin, by and with the consent of the governor of the state, as the United States may deem necessary for the establishment of migratory bird reservations in accordance with the Act of Congress approved February 18, 1929, entitled "An Act to more effectively meet the obligations of the United States under the Migratory Bird Treaty with Great Britain by lessening the dangers threatening migratory game birds from drainage and other causes by the acquisition of areas of land and of water to furnish in perpetuity reservations for the adequate protection of such birds; and authorizing appropriations for the establishment of such areas, their maintenance and improvement and for other purposes," reserving, however, to the State of Wisconsin full and complete jurisdiction and authority over all such areas not incompatible with the administration, maintenance, protection, and control thereof by the United States under the terms of said Act of Congress.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1929.

No. 257, A.]

[Published August 22, 1929.

## CHAPTER 410.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes, relating to wild life refuge.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 29.56 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.56) (1) (c) All lands within township 46 north, range 10 west, except sections 5, 6, 7, 8, 17 and 18, and sections 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35 and 36, township 47 north, range 10 west;

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1929.